

No. 13-534

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts
Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
E-mail: ishapiro@cato.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: [tsandefur@
pacifical.org](mailto:tsandefur@pacifical.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST AND	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LICENSING LAWS ARE FREQUENTLY ABUSED BY EXISTING INDUSTRIES IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REFUSE STATES THE POWER TO IMMUNIZE ANTICOMPETITIVE ACTIONS FROM ANTITRUST LIABILITY BY MERE FIAT	13
A. <i>Southern Motor Carriers</i> Should Be Overruled and Antitrust Immunity Granted Only Where State Law Compels the Restraint in Question	15
B. Private Parties Should Be Held Immune Only Where the State Actively Supervises Their Application of the Restraint in Question	21
C. Antitrust Immunity Should Apply Only to Restraints That Substantially Advance an Important State Interest	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	3
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	30
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	8
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ.</i> <i>of State of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	26
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	26
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Gorsuch</i> , 742 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson</i> <i>Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , No. 3:12-57-DCR, 2014 WL 375601 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 3, 2014)	11-12, 24, 26
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n</i> <i>v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	14, 19, 27, 31
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	20
<i>City of Lafayette, La. v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	3, 13, 20-21, 31
<i>Cnty. Commc'ns Co., Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	29
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	1, 26
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	29
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	6
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	27
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	8, 13, 19
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	17, 19-21, 25, 27
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	15-16
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	4
<i>Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	3, 12, 22, 26
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	4, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Kentucky Household Goods Carriers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 139 F.T.C. 404 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 199 Fed. Appx. 410 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , No. 9343, 2011 WL 6229615 (F.T.C. Dec. 7, 2011)	22
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	27
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	29
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	31
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	26
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 26
<i>Munie v. Koster</i> , No. 4:10-cv-01096 AGF (E.D. Mo. filed June 18, 2010)	11
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (2013)	22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27-28
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	31
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	passim
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn-Cent. Merger & N & W Inclusion Cases</i> , 389 U.S. 486 (1968)	29, 31
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	29-30
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	1
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	30
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	32
<i>Schwabe v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	6
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	27
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942)	20
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	15-21, 31-32
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>The Case of the Bricklayers</i> , (1624) 81 Eng. Rep. 871 (K.B.)	5
<i>The City of London's Case</i> , (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 658 (K.B.)	5
<i>The Ipswich Tailors' Case</i> , (1615) 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B.)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4
United States Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
United Kingdom Statute	
British Statute of Monopolies, 1623, 21 Jac. 1, c. 3 (Eng.)	5
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Armentano, Dominick T., <i>Antitrust and Monopoly: Anatomy of a Policy Failure</i> (2d ed. 1990)	6
Armentano, Dominick T., <i>Antitrust Policy: Reform or Repeal?</i> (Cato Policy Analysis No. 21, Jan. 18, 1983)	2
Breyer, Stephen, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982)	7
Broome, Stephen A., <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carpenter, Dick M., II, Institute for Justice, <i>Designing Cartels: How Industry Insiders Cut Out Competition</i> (2007), available at http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/econ omic_liberty/Interior-Design-Study.pdf (last visited June 25, 2014)	9
Coase, R.H., <i>The Firm, the Market, and the Law</i> (1988)	8
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Predatory Strategies and Counterstrategies</i> , 48 U Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1981)	7
Edlin, Aaron & Haw, Rebecca, <i>Cartels by Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014)	5-6, 14, 23, 25, 32
Erickson, Angela C., <i>White Out: How Dental Industry Insiders Thwart Competition from Teeth-whitening Entrepreneurs</i> (2013), available at http://www.ij.org/images/ pdf_folder/other_pubs/white-out.pdf (last visited June 25, 2014)	24
Floyd, C. Douglas, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Antitrust Immunity: The Case of State Agencies</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000)	18
Friedman, Milton & Rose, <i>Free to Choose</i> (rev. ed. 1980)	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Harrington, David E. & Treber, Jaret, Institute for Justice, <i>Designed to Exclude: How Interior Design Insiders Use Government Power to Exclude Minorities & Burden Consumers</i> (2009), available at https://www.ij.org/images/pdf_ folder/economic_liberty/designed-to-exclude.pdf (last visited June 25, 2014)	10
Hart, John F., “Sovereign” <i>State Policy and State Action Antitrust Immunity</i> , 56 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 535 (1988)	18
Hettich, Peter, <i>Mere Refinement of the State Action Doctrine Will Not Work</i> , 5 <i>DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J.</i> 105 (2006)	15, 25, 31-32
Jorde, Thomas M., <i>Antitrust and the New State Action Doctrine: A Return to Deferential Economic Federalism</i> , 75 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 227 (1987)	19
Letwin, William, <i>Law and Economic Policy in America: The Evolution of the Sherman Antitrust Act</i> (University of Chicago Press 1981) (1965)	5
Minda, Gary, <i>Interest Groups, Political Freedom, and Antitrust: A Modern Reassessment of the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine</i> , 41 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 905 (1990)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p><i>Move to License Interior Designers</i>, N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 1986, at C3, <i>available at</i> 1986 WLNR 825327</p>	9
<p>Rockefeller, Edwin S., <i>The Antitrust Religion</i> (2007)</p>	2
<p>Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Public Convenience and Necessity and Other Conspiracies Against Trade: A Case Study from the Missouri Moving Industry</i>, 24 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 159 (2014)</p>	1, 10-11, 24
<p>Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)</p>	1
<p>Sullivan, E. Thomas, <i>Antitrust Regulation of Land Use: Federalism’s Triumph Over Competition, the Last Fifty Years</i>, 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 473 (2000)</p>	21
<p>Weiser, Philip J., <i>Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism</i>, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001)</p>	28
<p>Wiley, John Shepard, Jr., <i>A Capture Theory of Antitrust Federalism</i>, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1986)</p>	25
